St Barnabas, Great Tey, Essex, DP 37-1-2 1749-1765

Birth

29 Aug 1749
4 Oct 1752
12 Mar 1753
24 Mar 1753
1 Apr 1753
8 Apr 1753
22 Apr 1753
3 May 1753
9 Jun 1753
28 Jul 1753
31 Mar 1753
1Jul 1753
21 Aug 1753
30 Aug 1753
16 Oct 1746
8 Sep 1753
17 Nov 1753
17 Nov 1753
21 Nov 1753
14 Nov 1753
26 Dec 1753
29 Dec 1753
19 Feb 1754
14 Apr 1754
14 Apr 1754
7 Jul 1754
19 Jul 1754
17 Jul 1754
9 Nov 1754
4 Dec 1754
27 Nov 1754
8 Dec 1754
11 Dec 1754
13 Dec 1754
28 Jan 1755
31Jan 1755
1 Feb 1755
20 Mar 1755
18 Apr 1755
5 Apr 1755
11 Feb 1755
18 Apr 1755
28 May 1755
3 Aug 1755
14 Oct 1750
10 Aug 1753
30 Sep 1755
4 Nov 1755
18 Dec 1755
22 Jun 1739
21 Dec 1755
19 Dec 1755
2 Jan 1756
21 Nov 1755

Baptism

8 Nov 1749
6 Nov 1751
30 Mar 1753
1 Apr 1753
9 Apr 1753
15 Apr 1753
6 May 1753
13 May 1753
1Jul 1753

5 Aug 1753
12 Aug 1753
19 Aug 1753
21 Aug 1753
2 Sep 1753
9 Sep 1753
16 Sep 1753
18 Nov 1753
25 Nov 1753
2 Dec 1753
16 Dec 1753
6Jan 1754
24 Feb 1754
24 Feb 1754
28 Apr 1754
28 Apr 1754
14 Jul 1754
28 Jul 1754
29 Sep 1754
9 Nov 1754
8 Dec 1754
15 Dec 1754
16 Dec 1754
15 Dec 1754
5Jan 1755
9 Feb 1755
16 Feb 1755
16 Feb 1755
20 Apr 1755
27 Apr 1755
27 Apr 1755
11 May 1755
18 May 1755
22 Jun 1755
10 Aug 1755
24 Aug 1755
24 Aug 1755
19 Oct 1755
7 Dec 1755
25 Dec 1755
28 Dec 1755
28 Dec 1755
16 Jan 1756
18 Jan 1756
25Jan 1756

Name
William
Daniel Molton
Hannah
Thomasin
Bridget
Robert
Clement
Mary
Elizabeth
John
James
John
Robert
Sarah
Susanna
Mary
Margaret
Sarah
Lydia
John
Elizaneth
George
John
James
Elizabeth
Jemima
Nathanial
John
Nathanial
Agur
John
Sarah
Mary
Jacob
Robert
John
Susanna
Edward
Thomas
Elizabeth
Robert
Mary
Ann
Mary
Robert
Thomas
Mary

Elizabeth Hatch

Mouton
Judith
Samuel
Nathanial
John
John

Sex
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Father
William
Robert
John
Robert
Richard
Thomas
Clement
George
Jacob
William
Richard
John
Robert
Daniel
Henry
John
Henry
Robert
Henry
Francis
Robert
George
Richard
Henry
James
John
Thomas
Jacob
John
Robert
John
Richard
Thomas
Charles
George
John
Thomas
Jeremiah
Richard
Nathanial
Robert
William
Jacob
Thomas
Robert
Robert
John
Thomas
William
Thomas
Samuel
John
John
George

Mother
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Sarah
Elizabeth
Sarah
Rachel
Mary
Rebecca
Elizabeth
Margaret
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sarah
Mary
Mary
Mary
Anne
Margaret
Hannah
Mary
Martha
Elizabeth
Jemima
Sarah
Jemima
Grace
Mary
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Susanna
Ann
Elizabeth
Rose
Sarah
Susanna
Rebecca
Mary
Anne
Anne
Elizabeth
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Mary
Jemima
Martha

Father’s Surname

MARSHAL
MARSHAL
WHITMORE
PRENTICE
BRIDGE
PRENTICE
KEABLE
WILBY
EVANS
MARSHAL
WEBB
EVANS
MAYHEW
COBB
PORTER
HARRINGTON
FINCHAM
SAUNDERS
DAVIS
MEDLEY
MARSHAL
EVANS
CHAPLAIN
CAST
PUDNEY
PAYZEY
VEIL
BOCKING
WHITMORE
MAYHEW
HARRINGTON
WEBB
PURKISS
ANDREWS
WILBY
MESSING
SADLER
PRATT
CHAPLAIN
KING
PRENTICE
CLARK
EVANS
EVERET
HART
HART
EVANS
PRENTICE
MARSHAL
GUYON
HALE
WHITMORE
PAYZEY
EVANS

Mother’s Surname Abode

Image
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26



28 Jan 1756
15 Feb 1756
15 Feb 1756
14 Feb 1756
11 Feb 1756
7 Mar 1756
29 Feb 1756
5 Apr 1756
3 Apr 1756
23 Apr 1756
14 Apr 1756
17 Mar 1756
24 Sep 1756
9 Sep 1756
7 Oct 1756

8 Oct 1756
30 Sep 1756

8 Feb 1756
15 Feb 1756
15 Feb 1756
22 Feb 1756
25 Feb 1756
14 Mar 1756
21 Mar 1756
11 Apr 1756
11 Apr 1756
16 May 1756
30 May 1756
29 Aug 1756
10 Oct 1756
17 Oct 1756
24 Oct 1756
24 Oct 1756
24 Oct 1756
31 Oct 1756
23 Jan 1757
13 Feb 1757
6 Mar 1757
20 Feb 1757
27 Feb 1757
20 Mar 1757
27 Mar 1757
1 May 1757
8 May 1757
11 Sep 1757
23 Oct 1757
25 Dec 1757
8 Jan 1758
16 Jan 1758
29 Jan 1758
29 Jan 1758
30 Apr 1758
30 Apr 1758
21 May 1758
18 Jun 1758
27 Aug 1758
27 Aug 1758
10 Sep 1758
4 Jun 1758
26 Nov 1758
26 Nov 1758
14 Dec 1758
3 Dec 1758
14 Jan 1759
1 Apr 1759
22 Apr 1759
30 May 1759
1Jul 1759
15 Jul 1759
9 Sep 1759
14 Oct 1759
14 Oct 1759
30 Dec 1759
9 Nov 1759

Hannah
Mary
Elizabeth
Hannah
Elizabeth
Sarah
Sarah
John
Robert
Sarah
Jonathan
Thomas
Joseph
Elizabeth
Mary
Anne
Rachel
Mary
Judith
Meheleble
Hannah
Susannah
William
James
Richard
Philip
Rachel
Sarah
Sarah
William
Mary
Elizabeth
James
Stephen
Susanna
Sarah
Edward
Walter
John
John
Charles
Anne
Thomas
Robert
Thomas
James
Mary
Jane
William
Benjamin
Samuel
Susannah
Mehetabel
William
Martha
Charles
Elizabeth

John
James
James
Francis
Robert
Philip
John
John
Robert
William
John
Thomas
John
James
John
Manifield
Manifield
John

Richard
John

Nathanial
Thomas
Richard
Jeremiah
John
Charles
William
Jacob
Francis
John
James
Stephen

John
William
Walter
John
Francis
John
John
Samuel
Samuel
Henry
James
Thomas
John
Richard
Benjamin
Robert
Thomas
John
Jacob
Thomas
Richard
Thomas

Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Hannah
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Mary
Ann
Sarah
Elizabeth
Grace
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Ann

Ann
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Rose
Susannah
Elizabeth
Anne
Mary
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Hannah
Mary
Hannah
Sarah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Susannah
Sarah
Mary
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Sarah
Susanna
Elizabeth
Sarah
Susannah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Mary
Rebekah
Susannah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth

MEAD
RUTKIN
RUTKIN
MEDLEY
MAYHEW
HARRINGTON
HARRINGTON
DUGGELBY
SAUNDERS
HIGBEE
HUMPHREYS
VEIL
RUTLIDGE
EVES
MESSING
HURRELL
HURREL
DEADMAN

WEBB
MEDLEY

KING
SADLER
CHAPLAIN
PRATT
HARRINGTON
ANDREWS
PORTER
BOCKING
MADLEY
WHITMORE
WILSHIRE
EVANS

EVANS
CLARK
BRIDEN
DEADMAN
BRIDGE
MASON
HARRINGTON
HALE

HALE
JOHNSON
EAVES
PRENTICE
DYER
CHAPLIN
NUTMAN
MARSHALL
EVERIT
MEDLEY
EVANS
SADLER
WEBB
HALE

HITCHCOCK

FINCH

THOMPSON

Base born

Base born

Base born

26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24



6 Jan 1760
6Jan 1760
3 Mar 1760
9 Mar 1760
9 Mar 1760
9 Mar 1760
30 Mar 1760
6 Apr 1760
20 Apr 1760
16 May 1760
1Jun 1760
20 Jul 1760
20 Jul 1760
10 Aug 1760
10 Aug 1760
21 Sep 1760
21 Sep 1760
28 Sep 1760
19 Oct 1760
2 Nov 1760
14 Dec 1760
28 Dec 1760
8 Mar 1761
3 May 1761
24 May 1761
7 Jun 1761
14 Jun 1761
21Jun 1761
21Jun 1761
21Jun 1761
26 Aug 1761
30 Aug 1761
6 Sep 1761
1 Nov 1761
20 Dec 1761
20 Dec 1761
3Jan 1762
31Jan 1762
7 Feb 1762
14 Feb 1762
7 Mar 1762
14 Mar 1762
4 Apr 1762
25 Apr 1762
2 May 1762
8 May 1762
9 May 1762
13 Jun 1762
27 Jun 1762
10 Oct 1762
17 Oct 1762
24 Oct 1762
14 Nov 1762
26 Dec 1762
23 Jan 1763
23 Jan 1763
30Jan 1763

Grace
John
William
James
James
Elizabeth
Sarah
Esther
Edward
Susanna
Mary
Sarah
Elizabeth
Joseph
Elizabeth
Isaac
James
Joseph
John
Richard
Henry
Susanna
William
Mary
Sarah
Esther
Elizabeth
Mary
Ann
Susanna
John
Daniel
Edward
Thomas
Edmund
John
Sarah
John
Hannah
Elizabeth
Judah
Richard Hatch
Mary
Matthew
Elizabeth
James
Mark Guyon
Charles
Sarah
Thomas
Charlotte
William
Mary
Joseph
James
James
John
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Joseph
John
William
William
Francis
James
John
John
Edward
Henry
Thomas
Francis
William
John
James
Robert
Robert
Thomas
William
Richard
Charles
James
William
John
James
Thomas
Joseph
Jeremiah
Jeremiah
William
Benjamin
Daniel
Henry
Daniel
Robert
Edward
William
James
James
Richard
John
Thomas
William
Matthew
John
James
John
Charles
Joseph
John
William
John
William
Richard
James
James
Francis

Issabell
Judith
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Hannah
Hannah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Caroline
Susanna
Ann
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Sarah
Sarah
Susanna
Susanna
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Martha
Mary
Mary
Susanna
Rebecca
Elizabeth
Ann

Ann
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Susanna
Mary
Mary
Carolina
Mary
Elizabeth
Hannah
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Mary
Sarah
Judith
Elizabeth
Isabell
Mary
Alice
Mary
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mehetable
Sarah

JOHNSON
CAST
RAYMENT
MARCHALL
MADLEY
WILTSHIRE
EVANS
RUTLIDGE
RICHARDSON
JOHNSON
HOLLEN
BRIDGE
DEADMAN
DEADMAN
MAYHEW
PRENTICE
PRENTICE
SADLER
CLARK
CHAPLIN
WILTSHIRE
BOWLS
FEARIS
HARRINGTON
SMITH
HERMAN
DEADMAN
PRATT
PRATT
PORTER
NUTMAN
SCOTT
JOHNSON
DYER
MARSHAL
RICHARDSON
SHAVE
MAYHEW
WILLSHIRE
WEBB
MEDLEY
PRENTICE
PARISH
EVANS
DEADMAN
JOHNSON
CAST
WILLSHIRE
JOHNSON
PARISH
SMITH
HARRINGTON
FERRIS
CHAPLIN
MAYHEW
TIFFIN
BRIDGE

privately

Privately
about 1 year and a quarter old
about 3 years and a quarter old

Privately

About 2 years old
infant

Private

SMITH Privately

privately

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21



5 Nov 1759

28 Dec 1763

20 Feb 1763
20 Feb 1763
6 Mar 1763
10 Apr 1763
1 May 1763
24 Jul 1763
14 Aug 1763
21 Aug 1763
18 Sep 1763
2 Oct 1763
9 Oct 1763
30 Oct 1763
1Jan 1764
19 Feb 1764

1 Apr 1764

1 Apr 1764
29 Apr 1764
29 Apr 1764
6 May 1764
6 May 1764
13 May 1764
29 May 1764
29 May 1764
29 May 1764
3Jun 1764
1Jul 1764
15Jul 1764
25 Nov 1764
27 Jan 1765
10 Mar 1765
10 Mar 1765
19 Mar 1765
31 Mar 1765
31 Mar 1765
21 Apr 1765
12 May 1765
16 Jun 1765
7 Jul 1765

8 Sep 1765

Thomas
William
Hannah
William
John
Sarah
William
John
Judith
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Thomas
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
John
Martha
John
Elizabeth
James
William
John
William
Sarah
James
Robert
Elizabeth
Martha
Mary
Oliver
John
Thomas
Elizabeth
James
Elizabeth
Daniel
Mary
Mary
Ann
Elizabeth

Robert
Benjamin
William
Daniel
Thomas
James
John
Robert
John
Benjamin
Thomas
Thomas
William
John
Edmund
James
Edward
Jacob
Daniel
John
John
Richard
William
Henry
Charles
Robert
William
Nathanial
John
Joseph
James
James
John
James
Richard
Thomas
Thomas
Benjamin
John
James

Susanna
Elizabeth
Susanna
Mary
Susanna
Martha
Elizabeth
Ann
Judith
Elizabeth
Rebecca
Ann
Judith
Mary
Sarah
Hannah
Carolina
Rebecca
Elizabeth
Mary
Mary
Elizabeth
Sarah
Mary
Elizabeth
Jane
Hannah
Rose
Mahetabel
Isabel
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sarah
Elizabeth
Ann
Martha

HALES
EVERITT
CLARK
DYER
SADLER
BOWLS
EVANS
SAUNDERS
CAST
NUTMAN
HERMAN
CURTIS
BLACKWELL
PARISH
HARRINGTON
WILTSHIRE
RICHARDSON
EVANS
SCOTT
DEADMAN
DEADMAN
WEB
BRYANT
MAY
WILSHIRE
GODFREY
PORTER
KING

WEB
JOHNSON
AVES

AVES
HARRINGTON
GODFREY
CHAPLIN
HALE
BUTCHER
NUTMAN
MAY
DEADMAN

Privately baptised by Rev'd Young

Twin; privately baptised
Twin; privately baptised

being 4 years old last Christmas

Privately

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20



